
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 30 July 2015 at 4.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, John Booker, Tony Damms, 
Bob Johnson, Cate McDonald (Chair), Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Jack Scott, Sarah Jane Smalley, Geoff Smith and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Chris Weldon Chairs this 
Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
• Effective use of internal and external resources 
• Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
• Risk management 
• Budget monitoring 
• Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
• Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
30 JULY 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 28th 

January, 11th February and 20th May, 2015 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Annual Performance Update 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
8. Draft Work Programme 2015/16 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officers  

 
9. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Overview 
 The Policy and Improvement Officer to report 

 
10. Issues to Raise From Scrutiny Committees 
 The Scrutiny Chairs to report 

 
11. Date of Next Meetin
[...]
 you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 January 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Denise Fox, 

Terry Fox, George Lindars-Hammond, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, 
Mick Rooney, Sarah Jane Smalley and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That, in the absence of the Chair of the Committee (Councillor Chris 
Weldon), Councillor Cate McDonald be appointed Chair of the meeting.  

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair (Councillor Chris Weldon), 
and Councillors Gill Furniss, Alan Law and Bryan Lodge. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th November 2014, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, it 
[...]
this figure. 
  
 • There was very little detail in respect of the receipt of Grant Aid as the majority 

of Revenue Support Grants for specific services would be included in 
individual Portfolio budgets. 

  
 • The underspend in respect of the Stop Smoking Service contracts had been 

as a result of the contractors not meeting a number of Performance Indicators 
and targets. 

  
 • A considerable amount of work was being undertaken in an attempt to improve 

the commercial success of the Moor Markets.  Although people visiting the 
market were spending more, footfall had decreased.  It was hoped that this 
would increase when the development work on The Moor was complete.   

  
 • Electric Works had been under-occupied for some time, and the Council was 

still responsible for its running costs.  It was hoped that, as the economy 
improved, occupancy levels in terms of the units within the building would 
increase.  Considerable efforts were being made to encourage companies to 
take up occupancy in the building. 

  
 • The overspend in respect of the Learning Disability Service was reducing 

month on month, and it was hoped that the Service could break even by the 
end of this financial year.  Whilst reducing the overspend, there was still the 
need to ensure that resources were distributed fairly and allocated to those 
who needed them most.  It had taken longer than expected to reduce the 
overspend, but progress was now being made. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

responses provided to the questions raised, be noted. 
 
8.  STRATEGIC PARTNER PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 

Page 6



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  
8.1 James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance and Communications, gave a 

presentation providing an update on progress in terms of the Council’s major 
contracts, including Waste Management (Veolia), Streets Ahead (Amey), Housing 
Invest
[...]
tallation of the 
new street lighting under Streets Ahead, had been left excavated, often for 
long periods of time. 

  
 • It appears that, despite problems being experienced as part of the Streets 

Ahead works, including the issues relating to the replacement of the street 
lighting, which had been raised at the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee, lessons had not been learnt on 
the basis that similar problems were being experienced in other areas of the 
City. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation now made, the 

responses to the questions now raised and the additional comments now 
made;  

  
 (b) thanks James Henderson for the presentation now made and expresses its 

thanks to Mr Henderson and his colleagues for an excellent presentation;  
  
 (c) expresses concern at the poor performance in connection with 

Commissioners’ satisfaction and user satisfaction with regard to the ICT 
contract with Capita; and 

  

Page 8



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 5 of 7 
 

 (d) requests:- 
  
 (i) the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications to look into 

the possibility of including information on future update reports relating 
to the number and nature of complaints received from customers; and 

  
 (ii) that (A) the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee has a further look at the Performance 
Indicators in respect of the Streets Ahead project and (B) the issues 
relating to customers not being able to get through on the telephone 
when reporting repairs, or chasing up existing repairs, with Kier, be 
referred for consideration by the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee. 

 
9.  
 

TRANSITION TO INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION - UPDATE 
 

9.1 The Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement, submitted a report 
[...]
ss of the recent session held, as part 
of an annual training programme for Members.  In terms of public involvement in 
the scrutiny process, the Chair stated that the Environmental and Economic 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee had invited members of the 
public to take part in the scrutiny of specific topics.  Ms Standbrook-Shaw added 
that officers were working with Members on this issue, as well as a number of other 
ideas, in order to improve the impact and effectiveness of the scrutiny process. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

comments now made, be noted. 
 

Page 10



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 28.01.2015 

Page 7 of 7 
 

11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, providing details of the Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15. 

 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
containing copies of written responses to members of the public who had raised 
questions at the Committee’s meeting on 26th November 2014. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 11th February 2015, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 February 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Weldon (Chair), Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, 

Steve Ayris, Terry Fox, Gill Furniss, Alan Law, George Lindars-
Hammond, Bryan Lodge, Cate McDonald, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney, 
Sarah Jane Smalley, Cliff Woodcraft and Peter Price 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Fox, and Councillor 
Peter Price attended as her duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Adam Butcher 
  
4.1.1 Adam Butcher queried what action the Council would be taking, in terms of its 

budget allocation, in terms of helping to reduce levels of obesity in the City. 
  
4.1.2 Eugene Walker, Interim Executive Director, Resources, stated that although the 

new funding arrangements, which would involve the Council receiving Public 
Health funding for both children and adults, as opposed to receiving separate 
allocations in the past, would result in some minor budget savings, there would still 
be a significant level of funding to look at how levels of obesity in the City could be 
reduced. 

  
4.1.3 The Chair stated that a more detailed, written response from officers in the 

Children, Young People and Families and Place Portfolios would be forwarded to 
Mr Butcher within 10 working days of this meeting. 

  
4.2 Peter Sephton, Chair of the Sheffield City Centre Residents’ Action Group 

(SCCRAG) 
  
4.2.1 Peter Sephton referred to the decision of the Planning and Highways Committee, 

at its meeting held in October, 2013, to grant a one-year late opening trial licence 
in respect of West One Plaza, an area designated as a residential area in the 
Council’s Masterplan. The closing date for objections was 9th October, 2014. He 

Page 13



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

questioned whether Members were aware that the original 12 month trial had now 
been allowed to drift for 16 months, with no apparent end in sight.  As well as the 
obvious frustration being faced by a high number of residents in the West One 
apartments, and the concerns raised by SCCRAG, with regard to noise nuisance 
cau
[...]
ent 

on the Council’s Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for June to this 
Committee’s meeting held on 24th September 2014, to inform Members of 
the budget position at that time, particularly with regard to any specific 
pressures moving forward. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the reports now submitted, together with the 

comments now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
and 

  
 (b) requests the Interim Executive Director, Resources, to draft a report for the 

Chair of the Committee, for him to forward to the Sheffield MPs, to raise the 
following issues on behalf of the people of Sheffield, as follows:- 

  

Page 16



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 11.02.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 (i) the specific grants that have been incorporated into Revenue Support 
Grant, and the net financial impact of this; and 

 (ii) how the Government’s financial settlement for the City Council 
compared to that of other local authorities. 

 

 
6.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 May 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sue Alston, Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, John Booker, 

Tony Damms, Bob Johnson, Cate McDonald (Chair), Pat Midgley, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Sarah Jane Smalley, Geoff Smith and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jack Scott. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Cate McDonald be appointed Chair of the 
Committee. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



• Performance measured by outcome area in 2014-15

• Key Performance Indicators – overview

• Adult Social Care – Assessment & Review

• Adult Social Care – Policies & Pathways

• Attainment

• Exclusions

• Housing Delivery

• City Centre Vibrancy – Moor Market

• Staff Sickness

• Looking forward – Corporate Plan 2015 monitoring

Performance overview

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 21



Key Performance Indicators

RAG Ratings – Q1 to Q4 2014/15

• Since Q1 the number of green and red KPIs have increased by 16 and 12 respectively.

• The number amber KPIs has remained relatively constant.

• The increases in red and green KPIs have been, in part, due to the fall in the number of 

measures that do not have a target set.

P
age 22



Key Performance Indicators

Trends– Q1 to Q4 2014/15

• 45% of the KPIs for which we have trend data are currently showing improvement, with 

31% staying the same and 24% getting worse. 

• The numbers of KPIs that are improving or staying the same have increased since Q1, 

whereas the number that have got worse has remained fairly stable.

• The number of KPIs without a trend has fallen by 68% since Q1 as a result of filling in 

some of the gaps and generating new data.

P
age 23



Adult Social Care - Assessment & review

Better Health and Wellbeing

Average number of days to complete assessments for 

new customers

Average number of days to complete and agrees Support 

Plans

Adults receiving a review as a percentage of those receiving a service

P
age 24



Adult Social Care – NHS Policies and Pathways

Better Health and Wellbeing

Proportion of older people who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into 

reablement/rehabilitation services

Permanent Admissions of People Aged 65+ to Nursing and Residential 

Homes per 100,000 population (year-end projections)

• The numbers of people still in their 

own homes 91 days after discharge 

into reablement/rehabilitation 

servic
[...]
t have 

left or who are currently working their notice, 

37 have stated that there is insufficient 

footfall to support their businesses.

Footfall to Moor Markets

Letting levels at the Moor Markets

Weekly Footfall (four week rolling average)

P
age 30



Performance Challenge since August 2012

Corporate Issues

Sickness Absence

Average sickness absence per FTE – four quarter rolling average

• There is suspected under-reporting in Q4 2014/15 – revised figure expected in time for Q1 2015/16

P
age 31



• The new Corporate Plan provided the opportunity to review 

and refresh our performance framework

• The framework will focus on what we want to achieve (as set 

out in our plans) and provide information to help understand 

our progress

• Key performance questions (KPQs) used to structure the 

proposal for a refreshed corporate performance framework

• A KPQ is a management question that captures what 

managers want to know 

• They help to focus our attention on what we are 

trying to understand when we review performance

• They also provide a method to develop meaningful 

performance indicators

Moving forward – the new Performance Framework

P
age 32



Our Priorities - overview

An in touch 

organisation

Strong economy

Thriving 

Neighbourhoods

& Communities

Better Health and 

Wellbeing

Tackling 

inequalities

To listen and be responsive, so services are designed to meet the increasingly 

diverse needs of individuals in Sheffield

To achieve our economic potential, be well-connected, with skilled individuals 

and growing businesses, playing a distinctive role in the global economy

For people to have a good quality of life and feel proud of where they live, with 

access to great schools and local amenities

To promote good health, prevent and tackle ill-health by providing early help, 

earlier in life; particularly for those at risk of illness or dying early

To make it easier to overcome obstacles by investing in the most deprived 


[...]
meeting include: 
 

1. Ethical Procurement  
 

2. Treasury Management 
 

3. Customer Strategy (may not be ready until January) 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

• Discusses the proposed work programme 

• Identify priorities for inclusion on future agendas 

• Agree a work programme for 2015/16 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	11 February
	20 May

	7 Annual Performance Update
	8 Draft Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 30 July 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris, John Booker, 

Tony Damms, Cate McDonald (Chair), Pat Midgley, Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Jack Scott, Sarah Jane Smalley and Geoff Smith 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Ian Auckland and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Alston and Bob 
Johnson. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th January 2015, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, it was noted that the 
Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee had included performance in respect of the Streets Ahead Project on 
its Work Programme and that the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee had already considered the performance of Kier in 
relation to housing repairs. 

  
4.2 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th February 2015, were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
4.3 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th May 2015, were 

approved as a correct record, subject to the substitution of the word “quarterly” for 
the word “bi-monthly” in paragraph 3.1 (Dates and Times of Meetings). 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to a question from John Grayson on progress with the Council’s 
review of its Ethical Procurement Policy, the Chair, Councillor Cate MacDonald, 
stated that this issue was at the top of the Committee’s list of policy issues for 
consideration.  Some work had already been undertaken in this regard and the 
Committee would give the issue further consideration at its Autumn meeting, when 
there would be an opportunity to challenge the Cabinet Member and officers.  The 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 30.07.2015 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Policy and Improvement Officer would contact Mr Grayson to see if he wished to 
make any representations for consideration at that meeting. 

 
6.  
 

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

6.1 For the benefit of any new Members, the Policy and Improvement Officer 
explained that the role of the Committee was to lead on the Scrutiny work 
planning process, the scrutiny of high level cross-cutting and Citywide issues and 
the use of Council resources and performance monitoring. 

 
7.  
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

7.1 James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance and Communications, gave a 
presentation, a copy of which had been circulated with the agenda pack, which 
provided an overview of Council performance measured by outcome area for 
2014/15.  Also in attendance for this item was Andi Walshaw, Performance and 
Research Manager.   

  
7.2 James Henderson explained that Council performance was measured by 157 

performance indicators and that performance was holding up well in the face of 
financial reductions, with the majority of the indicators being on an upward trend.  
There were, however, areas of concern, with particular attention being given to 
those indicators categorised as red and getting worse, of which there were 25.  He 
went on to refer to some of these, which related to Adult Social Care (Assessment 
and Review), Adult Social Care (NHS Policies and Pathways), School Attainment, 
Fixed-Term School Exclusions, Permanent School Exclusions, Housing Delivery, 
City Centre Vibrancy and Sickness Absence.  In relation to each of these, 
Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 
responses were provided as follows:- 

  
7.2.1 Adult Social Care – Assessment and Review 
  
 • There should be an annual review of people receiving Adult Social Care and 

Members would be provided with written information on the number and 
timing of these. 

  
 • The purpose of the annual review was to ensure that the individual was 

receiving an appropriate care package and Members would be provided with 
written information on the financial impact of these reviews. 

  
 • The reviews were regarded as a routine process and further information 

would be provided to Members in this regard.   
  
 • On a general point, the 25 indicators, which had been designated as red and 

getting worse, had been identified at a quarterly meeting of the Executive 
Management Team.  Details of these 25 would be circulated to Members. 

  
7.2.2 Adult Social Care – NHS Policies and Pathways 
  
 • Those who were back in hospital, in residential homes or had died were 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 30.07.2015 

Page 3 of 7 
 

included in the definition of those not being at home 91 days after discharge 
from hospital.  There were issues with this definition, but it was nationally set 
to assist benchmarking.  Members would be provided with further information 
in relation to this 91 day limit. 

  
 • Investigations would be undertaken into the inclusion of those deceased in 

the definition of those not at home 91 days after discharge from hospital and 
the results would be circulated to Members. 

  
 • It should be noted that this presentation was part of a three hour presentation 

so could not cover the issues in the same depth.  Members should be aware 
that each quarterly presentation to the Executive Management Team was 
available on the Council’s website and that a link to this information had been 
circulated to all Council Members. 

  
7.2.3 School Attainment 
  
 • The overall pattern as presented was slightly generous but performance was 

not nearly as good as could be hoped for, particularly at Key Stage 2 and 
GCSE level, with any improved performance not matching national 
performance. 

  
 • The validity of the comparative data would be discussed with colleagues in 

the Children, Young People and Families Portfolio and further information 
circulated to Members, along with details of the 2015 targets. 

  
 • Whilst specific questions on school attainment could be answered, it might be 

more appropriate for the Children, Young People and Family Support 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to look at attainment issues in 
more depth. 

  
 • In general terms, the national picture was improving faster than that in 

Sheffield. 
  
 • A 40 slide presentation had been produced on attainment and further 

information could be provided on the pupil premium. 
  
 • The Work Programme of the Children, Young People and Family Support 

Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee included School Attainment. 
  
 • The coasting middle was a challenge in relation to the Key Stage 4 indicator 

and this could be broken down into schools. 
  
7.2.4 Fixed-Term and Permanent School Exclusions 
  
 • Twenty-one pupils had been permanently excluded from school during 

2014/15. 
  
7.2.5 Housing Delivery 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 30.07.2015 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
 • The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee would be looking at this issue in more detail, with particular 
reference to any barriers which were preventing development and ensuring 
that appropriate development occurred in the differing areas of the City.   

  
 • A possible consequence of missing the statutory target of 1,425 net housing 

completions was that the Council’s planning policies could be considered to 
be out of date. 

  
7.2.6 City Centre Vibrancy 
  
 • In the light of lower footfall and reduced letting levels in the Moor Markets, an 

action plan had been put in place in an attempt to improve the situation. 
  
 • There was a correlation between footfall on the Moor and the Moor Market, 

with 90% of those visiting the Moor also going to the Market. 
  
 • It was hoped that the new development on the Moor would provide a 

significant boost to the Market. 
  
 • Comparative information between the Moor Market and Crystal Peaks and 

information on market rents and service charges would be obtained and 
circulated to Members. 

  
7.2.7 Sickness Absence 
  
 • There were different pathways for dealing with long-term and short-term 

sickness absence and information would be circulated to Members. 
  
 • The sickness absence figures relating to Q3 2014/15 would be examined to 

see if there were any particular reasons why that figure should be so high. 
  
 • On a more general note, it was possible to incorporate Council contractors 

into these performance indicators. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported and responses to questions; 
  
 (b) notes that the performance issues reported in relation to Adult Social Care, 

School Attainment, School Exclusions, Housing Delivery and City Centre 
Vibrancy will each be considered by the appropriate Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee; and 

  
 (c) requests that: 
  
 (i) the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications sends the 

further written responses to Members’ questions to the Policy and 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 30.07.2015 

Page 5 of 7 
 

Improvement Officer for circulation to Committee Members;  

 (ii) Corporate Performance Indicators, including Sickness Absence, be 
included in the Committee’s Work Programme; and 

 (iii) The Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee gives particular consideration to attainment 
in schools which have pupils from areas of the City with high levels of 
deprivation. 

  
7.4 James Henderson continued his presentation by introducing the Committee to the 

new Performance Management Framework, which he emphasised was presently 
in draft form.  This new approach had resulted from the new Corporate Plan, which 
had provided the opportunity to review and refresh the Council’s performance 
framework.  The framework focused on what it was important for the Council to 
achieve and used Key Performance Questions (KPQs) to structure the proposal for 
a refreshed Corporate Performance Framework.  The five Council priorities related 
to being an in-touch organisation, having a strong economy, having thriving 
neighbourhoods and communities, promoting better health and wellbeing, and 
tackling inequalities.  There were KPQs relating to each of these priorities.  He also 
emphasised the importance of setting realistic but stretching targets. 

  
7.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Feedback on the KPQs would be welcomed.   
  
 • It was considered that the right number of KPQs had been set to cover each 

priority, but more could be included if it was felt appropriate. 
  
 • The Performance Framework had been signed off by the Executive 

Management Team in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources.  It was hoped that the Framework would stay in place for the 3 
years of the Corporate Plan. 

  
 • Reporting on the new Performance Framework would be by means of a 

quarterly report and an annual report, both of which would be available to the 
public. 

  
 • The new Performance Framework would be introduced during the year 

2015/16. 
  
 • It was possible that indicators might contribute to answering more than one 

KPQ. 
  
 • Performance areas had equal status in the Corporate Plan, but some may be 

regarded as core indicators. 
  
 • The objective of the Performance Framework was to assure the Council and 

the public that the Council’s ambitions were being met. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 30.07.2015 

Page 6 of 7 
 

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks James Henderson and Andi Walshaw for their contribution to the 

meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the information reported and responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) requests that: 
  
 (i) Members send any further comments on the new Performance 

Management Framework to the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications; 

 (ii) the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications circulates 
Committee Members with a list of draft indicators and targets; and 

 (iii) officers reflect on key issues for the Authority. 
 
8.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

8.1 The Committee received its Draft Work Programme for 2015/16. 
  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the Draft Work Programme for 

2015/16, subject to the inclusion of items on the Capital Programme, Sickness 
Absence and Corporate Performance Indicators. 

 
9.  
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME OVERVIEW 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officers which 
presented the draft Work Programmes of the four Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committees.   

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes:- 
  
 (a) the draft Work Programmes of the four Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committees; 
  
 (b) that an invitation would be extended to Members of the Children, Young 

People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to 
the meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee in September 2015, which would 
consider the Carers’ Strategy; and 

  
 (c) that the Children, Young People and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee had set up a Task and Finish Group to consider 
the Prevent agenda and that this may be of interest to Members of the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee, as there was some overlap with its remit. 

 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 30.07.2015 

Page 7 of 7 
 

10.  
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

10.1 There were no issues raised from any of the four Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committees. 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


